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December 30, 2025 

 

Honorable Janet T. Mills 

Governor, State of Maine 1 

State House Station Augusta, 

ME 04333-0001 

 

Dear Governor Mills: 

 

It is my privilege to submit to you and the members of the 132nd Legislature the "2024 Crimes in 

Maine Annual Report," pursuant to section 1544 of Title 25 of the Maine Revised Statutes 

Annotated. This report is the product of the cooperative collection and submission efforts 126 

municipal, county and state law enforcement agencies in Maine to the State Bureau of 

Identification and the Records Management Unit of the Maine State Police. 

 

National Incident Based Reporting System data provides law enforcement administrators, 

lawmakers, special interest groups and the public with valuable information that supports the 

formulation of public safety policy in the areas of law enforcement and crime prevention. 

 

Maine's law enforcement community and its partners in the public and private sectors has a long­ 

standing reputation of hard work and collaboration that has traditionally made Maine one of the 

safest states in the country. 

 

We are sincerely grateful for the continued participation by Maine's police chiefs and sheriffs in this 

valuable program. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Colonel William G. Ross Maine 

State Police 
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 Wilton PD - ME0040300 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 3,885 

 
Offense Overview 

Offense Total 92 

Number Cleared 51 

Percent Cleared 55.43% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

2,368.1 

Arrest Overview 

Total Arrests 112 

Adult Arrests 100 

Juvenile Arrests 12 

Unknown Age 0 

Arrests per 100,000 population 2,882.9 

Average number offenses/incident 1.14 

 

Group B Arrests 
    

Offense Adult  Juvenile  

Bad Checks  0  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0  0 

Disorderly Conduct  2  0 

Driving Under the Influence  7  0 

Drunkenness  0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  0  0 

Liquor Law Violations  0  0 

Peeping Tom  0  0 

Trespass of Real Property  1  1 

All Other Offenses  45  0 

Total Group B  55  1 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 0 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 0 0 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 1 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 4 4 3  2 
Simple Assault 16 14 12  2 
Intimidation 5 3 2  2 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 0 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 0 0 1  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 2 1 1  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 10 2 1  0 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 1 0 0  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Impersonation 1 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 1 1 2  2 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Building 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 4 1 0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 0 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 27 10 8  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 6 2 1  1 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 12 11 13  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 2 2 1  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 92 51 45  11 

 



 Windham PD - ME0031500 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 20,064 

 
Offense Overview 

Offense Total 305 

Number Cleared 173 

Percent Cleared 56.72% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

1,520.1 

Arrest Overview 

Total Arrests 323 

Adult Arrests 311 

Juvenile Arrests 12 

Unknown Age 0 

Arrests per 100,000 population 1,609.8 

 
Average number offenses/incident  1.04  

Group B Arrests 
 

 

  

Offense Adult Juvenile  

Bad Checks 0  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

0  0 

Disorderly Conduct 8  0 

Driving Under the Influence 66  0 

Drunkenness 0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent) 0  0 

Liquor Law Violations 3  0 

Peeping Tom 0  0 

Trespass of Real Property 4  0 

All Other Offenses 73  0 

Total Group B 154  0 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 6 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 3 1 1  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 0 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 11 9 5  1 
Simple Assault 50 42 40  4 
Intimidation 6 6 4  0 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 0 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 12 5 3  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 3 1 1  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 27 14 11  3 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 5 1 1  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Impersonation 1 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 1 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 0 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 22 13 9  0 
Theft From Building 1 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 3 1 1  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 1 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 104 41 47  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 10 3 1  2 
Stolen Property Offenses 1 1 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 32 30 30  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 1 1 1  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 5 4 2  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 305 173 157  12 

 



 Winslow PD - ME0060700 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 8,049 

 
Offense Overview 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Arrests per 100,000 population 1,441.2 

Average number offenses/incident  1.20 

 

Group B Arrests 
    

Offense Adult  Juvenile  

Bad Checks  1  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0  0 

Disorderly Conduct  0  0 

Driving Under the Influence  12  0 

Drunkenness  0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  2  0 

Liquor Law Violations  0  0 

Peeping Tom  0  0 

Trespass of Real Property  2  0 

All Other Offenses  56  0 

Total Group B  73  0 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Offense Total 253 

Number Cleared 58 

Percent Cleared 22.92% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

3,143.2 

Arrest Overview 
 

Total Arrests 116 

Adult Arrests 108 

Juvenile Arrests 8 

Unknown Age 0 

 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 6 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 1 0 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 2 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 4 2 2  0 
Simple Assault 34 11 8  1 
Intimidation 24 6 2  1 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 1 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 7 2 3  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 2 0 0  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 52 10 2  1 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 15 1 1  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 9 0 0  0 
Impersonation 0 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 2 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 10 4 4  0 
Theft From Building 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 3 3 1  2 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 0 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 59 11 6  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 12 3 2  1 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 8 5 4  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 1 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 1 0 0  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 253 58 35  8 

 



 Winter Harbor PD - ME0051500 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 478 

Offense Overview 

Offense Total 6 

Number Cleared 0 

Percent Cleared 0.00% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

1,255.2 

 
Arrest Overview 

Total Arrests 1 

Adult Arrests 1 

Juvenile Arrests 0 

Unknown Age 0 

Arrests per 100,000 population 209.2 

 
Average number offenses/incident 1.00 

 

Group B Arrests 
    

Offense Adult  Juvenile  

Bad Checks  0  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0  0 

Disorderly Conduct  0  0 

Driving Under the Influence  1  0 

Drunkenness  0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  0  0 

Liquor Law Violations  0  0 

Peeping Tom  0  0 

Trespass of Real Property  0  0 

All Other Offenses  0  0 

Total Group B  1  0 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Group A Offenses Reported  Cleared  Adult  Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons         

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter  0  0  0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter  0  0  0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction  0  0  0  0 
All Rape  0  0  0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact  1  0  0  0 
Incest  0  0  0  0 
Statutory Rape  0  0  0  0 
Aggravated Assault  0  0  0  0 
Simple Assault  0  0  0  0 
Intimidation  1  0  0  0 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts  0  0  0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude  0  0  0  0 

Crimes Against Property         

Arson  0  0  0  0 
Bribery  0  0  0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering  1  0  0  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery  0  0  0  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property  1  0  0  0 
Embezzlement  0  0  0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail  0  0  0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game  1  0  0  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud  0  0  0  0 
Impersonation  0  0  0  0 

Welfare Fraud  0  0  0  0 
Wire Fraud  0  0  0  0 
Identity Theft  0  0  0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion  0  0  0  0 

Robbery  0  0  0  0 
Pocket-picking  0  0  0  0 
Purse-snatching  0  0  0  0 
Shoplifting  0  0  0  0 
Theft From Building  0  0  0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device  0  0  0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle  0  0  0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories  0  0  0  0 
All Other Larceny  1  0  0  0 
Motor Vehicle Theft  0  0  0  0 
Stolen Property Offenses  0  0  0  0 

Crimes Against Society         

Drug/Narcotic Violations  0  0  0  0 
Drug Equipment Violations  0  0  0  0 
Betting/Wagering  0  0  0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling  0  0  0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations  0  0  0  0 
Sports Tampering  0  0  0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material  0  0  0  0 
Prostitution  0  0  0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution  0  0  0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution  0  0  0  0 
Weapon Law Violations  0  0  0  0 
Animal Cruelty  0  0  0  0 

Total Group A Offenses  6  0  0  0 

 



 Winthrop PD - ME0060800 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 6,224 

 
Offense Overview 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Arrests per 100,000 population 1,140.7 

Average number offenses/incident  1.12 

 

Group B Arrests 
    

Offense Adult  Juvenile  

Bad Checks  0  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0  0 

Disorderly Conduct  5  0 

Driving Under the Influence  5  0 

Drunkenness  0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  0  0 

Liquor Law Violations  0  0 

Peeping Tom  0  0 

Trespass of Real Property  3  2 

All Other Offenses  24  1 

Total Group B  37  3 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Offense Total 151 

Number Cleared 50 

Percent Cleared 33.11% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

2,426.1 

Arrest Overview 
 

Total Arrests 71 

Adult Arrests 58 

Juvenile Arrests 13 

Unknown Age 0 

 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 1 1 1  0 
All Rape 0 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 0 0 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 0 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 2 0 0  0 
Simple Assault 15 12 7  0 
Intimidation 4 2 1  0 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 0 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 10 3 0  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 0 0 0  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 19 3 3  0 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 27 0 0  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 1 0 0  0 
Impersonation 1 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 1 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 1 1 0  0 
Shoplifting 17 9 7  0 
Theft From Building 4 0 0  1 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 9 6 0  6 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 0 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 25 6 2  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 11 6 0  1 
Stolen Property Offenses 2 1 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 1 0 0  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 0 0 0  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 151 50 21  10 

 



 Wiscasset PD - ME0080400 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 3,926 

 
Offense Overview 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Arrests per 100,000 population 4,126.3 

Average number offenses/incident  1.10 

 

Group B Arrests 
    

Offense Adult  Juvenile  

Bad Checks  0  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0  0 

Disorderly Conduct  5  0 

Driving Under the Influence  31  0 

Drunkenness  0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  0  0 

Liquor Law Violations  2  0 

Peeping Tom  0  0 

Trespass of Real Property  3  0 

All Other Offenses  53  0 

Total Group B  94  0 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Offense Total 115 

Number Cleared 70 

Percent Cleared 60.87% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

2,929.2 

Arrest Overview 
 

Total Arrests 162 

Adult Arrests 158 

Juvenile Arrests 4 

Unknown Age 0 

 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 1 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 0 0 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 0 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 1 0 1  0 
Simple Assault 21 15 16  0 
Intimidation 14 9 7  1 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 0 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 2 1 0  0 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 1 0 0  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 14 5 0  1 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 4 0 0  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 1 1 1  0 
Impersonation 0 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 0 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Building 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 0 0 0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 1 1 1  0 
All Other Larceny 27 12 12  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 3 2 1  0 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 16 16 17  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 4 4 6  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 1 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 4 4 2  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 115 70 64  4 

 



 Yarmouth PD - ME0031400 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - 2024  

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Offense Total   110 

Number Cleared   37 

Percent Cleared   33.64% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

  1,217.4 

Arrest Overview 
   

Total Arrests   68 

Adult Arrests   48 

Juvenile Arrests   20 

Unknown Age   0 

Arrests per 100,000 population   752.5 

Average number offenses/incident 
  

1.15 

Group B Arrests 
   

Offense Adult  Juvenile 

Bad Checks  0 0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

 0 0 

Disorderly Conduct  0 0 

Driving Under the Influence  8 1 

Drunkenness  0 0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)  0 0 

Liquor Law Violations  1 12 

Peeping Tom  0 0 

Trespass of Real Property  1 0 

All Other Offenses  17 0 

Total Group B  27 13 

 

2024 Population Estimate 9,036 

 
Offense Overview 

 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 4 3 1  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 0 0 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 0 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 3 2 2  0 
Simple Assault 20 8 7  0 
Intimidation 5 2 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 0 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 4 2 1  2 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 5 3 1  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 14 4 1  2 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 1 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 12 2 2  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 4 1 1  0 
Impersonation 0 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 1 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Building 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 0 0 0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 0 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 32 7 3  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 2 1 1  0 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 2 2 1  1 
Drug Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 1 0 0  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 110 37 21  7 
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(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime 
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time. 

This report is valid as of July 25, 2025 and is subject to change 

 

 

2024 Population Estimate 14,249 

 
Offense Overview 

Offense Total 219 

Number Cleared 93 

Percent Cleared 42.47% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

1,536.9 

Arrest Overview 

Total Arrests 157 

Adult Arrests 140 

Juvenile Arrests 17 

Unknown Age 0 

Arrests per 100,000 population 1,101.8 

 
Average number offenses/incident  1.12  

Group B Arrests 
 

 

  

Offense Adult Juvenile  

Bad Checks 1  0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

0  0 

Disorderly Conduct 5  0 

Driving Under the Influence 57  0 

Drunkenness 0  0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent) 0  0 

Liquor Law Violations 0  1 

Peeping Tom 0  0 

Trespass of Real Property 3  5 

All Other Offenses 34  0 

Total Group B 100  6 

Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 4 2 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 2 1 0  0 
Incest 0 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 1 1 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 3 1 1  0 
Simple Assault 33 29 15  2 
Intimidation 27 12 2  1 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 1 0 0  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 8 3 1  2 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 4 2 1  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 33 10 2  4 
Embezzlement 1 1 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 1 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 19 0 0  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 9 0 0  0 
Impersonation 0 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 0 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 0 0 0  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 1 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 9 6 3  1 
Theft From Building 0 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 4 0 0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 1 1 0  0 
All Other Larceny 39 9 5  1 
Motor Vehicle Theft 3 2 0  0 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 11 10 8  0 
Drug Equipment Violations 1 0 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0  0 
Prostitution 1 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 3 3 2  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 219 93 40  11 
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Offenses (*) Arrests (**) 

Offense Total  606 

Number Cleared  193 

Percent Cleared  31.85% 

Group A Crimes per 100,000 
population 

 1,144.0 

Arrest Overview 
  

Total Arrests  466 

Adult Arrests  435 

Juvenile Arrests  31 

Unknown Age  0 

Arrests per 100,000 population  879.7 

Average number offenses/incident 
 

1.12 

Group B Arrests 
  

Offense Adult Juvenile 

Bad Checks 0 0 

Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 

0 0 

Disorderly Conduct 8 0 

Driving Under the Influence 58 2 

Drunkenness 0 0 

Family Offenses (Nonviolent) 0 0 

Liquor Law Violations 4 2 

Peeping Tom 0 0 

Trespass of Real Property 11 4 

All Other Offenses 225 6 

Total Group B 306 14 

 

2024 Population Estimate 52,973 

 
Offense Overview 

 

Group A Offenses Reported Cleared Adult Juvenile  

Crimes Against Persons      

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter 0 0 0  0 
Negligent Manslaughter 1 1 1  0 
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0  0 
All Rape 12 0 0  0 
Criminal Sexual Contact 6 0 0  0 
Incest 2 0 0  0 
Statutory Rape 2 0 0  0 
Aggravated Assault 24 14 10  1 
Simple Assault 104 58 43  6 
Intimidation 51 30 13  2 
Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts 0 0 0  0 
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude 0 0 0  0 

Crimes Against Property      

Arson 5 2 2  0 
Bribery 0 0 0  0 
Burglary/Breaking & Entering 27 3 0  3 
Counterfeiting/Forgery 4 1 1  0 

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 110 16 7  1 
Embezzlement 0 0 0  0 
Extortion/Blackmail 1 0 0  0 

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game 39 4 3  0 
Credit Card/Automated Teller Machine Fraud 15 1 1  0 
Impersonation 0 0 0  0 

Welfare Fraud 0 0 0  0 
Wire Fraud 1 0 0  0 
Identity Theft 1 0 0  0 
Hacking/Computer Invasion 0 0 0  0 

Robbery 1 1 1  0 
Pocket-picking 0 0 0  0 
Purse-snatching 0 0 0  0 
Shoplifting 8 6 10  0 
Theft From Building 1 0 0  0 
Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device 0 0 0  0 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 11 0 0  0 
Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories 9 0 0  0 
All Other Larceny 98 14 9  2 
Motor Vehicle Theft 32 9 6  0 
Stolen Property Offenses 0 0 1  0 

Crimes Against Society      

Drug/Narcotic Violations 30 26 17  2 
Drug Equipment Violations 1 1 0  0 
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0  0 
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0  0 
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0  0 
Sports Tampering 0 0 0  0 
Pornography/Obscene Material 1 0 0  0 
Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0  0 
Weapon Law Violations 9 6 4  0 
Animal Cruelty 0 0 0  0 

Total Group A Offenses 606 193 129  17 

 




